MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1849.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

.Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1849.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1849.

Снар. 172.

Chapter 172.

Resolve providing for the repair and painting of the state arsenal, at Bangor.

\$150 appropriated.

Resolved, That there be appropriated and paid out of the state treasury, the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars for the repair and painting of the state arsenal at Bangor, to be expended under the direction of the acting quartermaster general.

[Approved August 11, 1849.]

Chapter 173.

Resolve in favor of George K. Jewett and Leonard March.

Land agent authorized to convey certain lots of land. Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized and directed to convey to George K. Jewett and Leonard March, lots numbered eight, eleven and twelve, in township number thirteen, in the sixth range west from the east line of the state.

[Approved August 11, 1849.]

Chapter 174.

Resolve to encourage the erection of a grist mill on the Fish river at Fort Kent.

Grant of 2,000 acres of land to William Dickey.

Grist-mill to be erected by said Dickey.

When completed, land agent to make conveyance of the laud aforesaid.

Resolved, That there is hereby granted to William Dickey, of Hancock plantation, two thousand acres of land, to be selected by the land agent, in one body, out of township number sixteen in the seventh range west from the east line of the state: provided, the said Dickey, within two years from the passage of this resolve, shall erect on the privilege near the mouth of the Fish river, a good and sufficient grist mill with three run of stones; one run with a bolt for grinding wheat and making flour, one run for grinding corn, and one for hulling and grinding oats, with all the necessary appurtenances, buildings and machinery for completing a first rate mill of the above And when said mill shall be completed to the description. acceptance of a competent judge, to be appointed by the governor and council, the land agent is hereby directed to execute to the said Dickey a conveyance of said two thousand acres of land.

[Approved August 11, 1849.]